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Stricken language would be deleted from present law. Underlined language would be added to present law.

State of Arkansas
815t General Assembly A Bill ACT 325 OF 1997
Regular Session, 1997 SENATE BILL 305

By: Senator Beebe

For An Act To Be Entitled
"AN ACT TO AUTHORI ZE THE ARKANSAS SO L AND WATER
CONSERVATI ON COMM SSI ON TO SELL AND CONVEY TO THE FAM LY
OF | TS PREVI OQUS OANER A PORTI ON OF SURPLUS LANDS LOCATED
IN WHI TE COUNTY, ARKANSAS NO LONGER NEEDED FOR WATER
DEVELOPMENT PURPQOSES; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES. "

Subtitle
“TO AUTHORI ZE THE ARKANSAS SO L AND
WATER CONSERVATI ON COMM SSI ON TO SELL
AND CONVEY SURPLUS LANDS | N WHI TE
COUNTY, ARKANSAS. "

WHEREAS, on March 12, 1981, for a price of six hundred and fifty dollars

($650) per acre, Richard Vernon Powell transferred to the M d-Arkansas

Regi onal Water Distribution District a one hundred-seventy (170) acre parce

of land in Wiite County, Arkansas which was to be used as the site of a

reservoir; and

WHEREAS, a "Joint Venture Agreenent" between M d- Arkansas Regi onal Water

Distribution District and the Arkansas Soil and Water Conservati on Comm ssion

provi ded:

In the event said project (the reservoir) should not be constructed or

shoul d otherwi se fail, the |ands provi ded hereby should be sold or otherw se

di sposed of by the Commission in order to return the States investnent in the

project to the Water Devel opnent Fund;

WHEREAS, in 1986, the M d- Arkansas Regi onal Water Distribution District ceased

to exist and the reservoir project was never devel oped; and
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WHEREAS, if the Arkansas Soil and Water Conservati on Conmi ssion has no need

for the tract, it would be in the best interest of fairness and equity to

return the unused land to the fanmily who sold the land to the M d- Arkansas

Regi onal Water Distribution District;

NOW THEREFORE,
BE | T ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS

SECTION 1. Notwi thstanding the provisions of Arkansas Code § 22-6-601

the Arkansas Soil and Water Conservation Comm ssion is hereby authorized, if

the Conmi ssion deternines the property to be surplus, to convey to Betty Jean

Hayes and Richard V. Powell as the heir of Richard Vernon Powell, for a price

not less than six hundred and fifty dollars ($650.00) per acre plus interest

at six percent (6% conpounded sem -annually from March 12, 1981, | and

formerly owned by M. Powell in White County, Arkansas nore particularly

descri bed as:

The SE1/4 NWL/4, the S1/4 NE1/4 NW/4, the W/2 S1/4 NW/4 NE1/4, the
SWL/4 NE1/4, the N1/2 NW/2 SE1/4, the E3/4 S1/2 NWM/4 SE1/4, E3/4 SE1/4, and
the N1/4 NE1/4 SE1/4, all in Section 16, Township 6 North, Range 9 West, in

White County, Arkansas, containing one hundred and seventy (170) acres, nore

or less, subject to reservations, easenents and restrictions of record.

SECTION 2. Al provisions of this act of a general and permanent nature

are anendatory to the Arkansas Code of 1987 Annotated and the Arkansas Code

Revi si on Comni ssi on shall incorporate the sane in the Code.
SECTION 3. If any provision of this act or the application thereof to
any person or circunstance is held invalid, such invalidity shall not affect

ot her provisions or applications of the act which can be given effect w thout
the invalid provision or application, and to this end the provisions of this

act are declared to be severable.

SECTION 4. Al laws and parts of laws in conflict with this act are

her eby repeal ed.
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APPROVED: 3- 03- 97
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